The Group writes off an impaired financial asset (and the related impairment allowance), either partially or in full, when there is
no realistic prospect of recovery. Where financial assets are secured, write-off is generally after receipt of any proceeds from
the realisation of security. In circumstances where the net realisable value of any collateral has been determined and there is no
reasonable expectation of further recovery, write-off may be earlier. In subsequent periods, any recoveries of amounts previously
written off are credited to the impairment loss on finance receivables line in the Consolidated Income Statement.

68   CREDIT CORPORATION   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to and forming part
of the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

1.	 ABOUT OUR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
1.6	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Impairment of financial assets carried at amortised cost (continued)
(x)	 Sensitivity analysis
The key assumptions affecting the ECL allowances are:

1.	 Haircut on collateral values;
2.	 Weighting on economic scenarios;
3.	 Recovery amount; and
4.	 Time to realisation.

Set out below is the sensitivity analysis on reasonable changes to these key assumptions:

31 December 2019
Increase/(decrease) by Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%

K’000 K’000
Change in collateral values  2,676  (2,550)
Changes in probability weighted scenarios  (2,461)  2,461
Recovery amount -  -
Time to realisation  626  (631)

31 December 2018
Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%

K’000 K’000
Change in collateral values  3,149 (3,086)
Changes in probability weighted scenarios  (3,776) 3,776
Recovery amount -  -
Time to realisation  (1,863) 1,860

(xi)	 Collateral
The Group has a range of policies that are used for the purpose of managing and mitigating credit risks. To reduce its exposure
to credit risks the Group accepts collateral to funds advanced. The specific types of collateral and valuation of collateral during
the loan origination process and period assessment of credit quality are clearly outlined in the internal credit policies. The different
collateral types for loans and advances are:

•	 Fixed and floating charges over company assets;
•	 Chattel mortgage over personal property; and
•	 Registered Mortgage over property.

[…]

Net deferred taxes 1,722 7,896  - 104

179,638 116,881 1,950,217 3,627
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,870 852 169,722  20
Deposits and borrowings 138,966 87,919 1,193,436 -
Income tax payable 555 2,263 - -
Employee benefits 1,090 -  5 -

144,481 91,034 1,363,163 20
Net foreign currency exposure 35,157 25,847 587,054 3,607

CREDIT CORPORATION   ANNUAL REPORT 2019   101

Notes to and forming part
of the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
4.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Market risk (continued)
(ii)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in the foreign exchange rates to PGK (assumption:+/- 10%)
with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit/(loss) before income tax and equity due to changes in the fair
value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities. There are no changes from prior year on this assumption.

Increase/(decrease) on profit/(loss)
before income tax Change

Fiji

K’000

 Solomon
Islands

K’000

Vanuatu

K’000

Timor- Leste

K’000

31 December 2019 10%  (1,760)  64  (777)  66
31 December 2019 -10%  1,760  (64)  777  (66)

31 December 2018 10%  (1,767)  49  (943)  105
31 December 2018 -10%  1,767  (49)  943  (105)

Increase/(decrease) on equity
31 December 2019 10%  (6,546)  (1,251)  (1,839)  (1,057)
31 December 2019 -10%  6,546  1,251  1,839  1,057

31 December 2018 10%  (6,051)  (1,248)  (1,618)  (1,105)
31 December 2018 -10%  6,051  1,248  1,618  1,105

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in PGK exchange rates against other functional currencies
used by the group companies in their respective jurisdictions. The main functional currencies that are used to denominate monetary
assets and liabilities are shown in the sensitivity table above.

Exchange rates used by the Group in preparing financial statements
PGK 1 is equivalent to the rates below.

2019 2018
Average At year-end Average At year-end

Fijian Dollar  0.6387  0.6299  0.6357 0.6373
Solomon Islands Dollar  2.4185  2.4119  2.4218 2.4208
Vanuatu Vatu  34.0400  33.9300  33.4650 33.92